City Of Richmond, Pirginia
Office of the City Clerk

Request to Withdraw Legislation

Paper Number:  5017.087

Chief Patron: Mavor Stonev

Introduction Date: April 24, 2017

Chief Patron Signature:

For Qffice Use Only

Attestation: @«’/- 3. M

Effective Date: || |op /005
r




INTRODUCED: April 24, 2017

AN ORDINANCE No. 2017-087

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to execute a First Amendment to Amended Water
Contract between the City of Richmond and the County of Chesterfield for the purpose of
providing for the sale of additional water to the County of Chesterfield and for the construction,
operation, and maintenance of new water capacity facilities by the County of Chesterfield on a
portion of Lewis G. Larus Park located at 8850 West Huguenot Road in the city of Richmond.

Patron — Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: MAY 22 2017 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

8 1.  That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond,
is hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment to Amended Water Contract between the City
of Richmond and the County of Chesterfield for the purpose of providing for the sale of additional
water to the County of Chesterfield and for the construction, operation, and maintenance of new
water capacity facilities by the County of Chesterfield on a portion of Lewis G. Larus Park located

at 8850 West Huguenot Road in the city of Richmond. The First Amendment to Amended Water

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN:

ADOPTED: REJECTED: STRICKEN:




Contract shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney and shall be substantially in the form
of the document attached to this ordinance.

8 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.



O & R REQUEST

Y32y
CITY OF RICHMOND S
Office of the
INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE Chief Administrative Officer
O&R REQUEST |
DATE: March 14, 2017 EDITION: 1
TO: The Honorable Members of City Council
THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, May ( S( "I
==

THROUGH: Selena Cuffee-Glenn, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: John Buturla, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer -.' Jﬁ JE, @E HWD
APR G 7 2017
FFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY

FROM: Robert C. Steidel, Director of Public Utilities

RE: Chesterfield County Wholesale Water Contract Amendment

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: Chesterfield County has notified the City that the County wishes to increase its
purchase of water from the City from the current 27 million gallons per day to a new volume of
32 million gallons of water per day. The purpose of this ordinance is to authorize the Chief
Administrative Officer to execute the attached water contract amendment.

REASON: Water supply and treatment in the metropolitan area is based on regional coopera-
tion among the localities. The City has treated water supply to allow the County to increase the
amount of water purchased at the Huguenot Road delivery point in order to provide safe drinking
water to residents of the County and to support regional development.

RECOMMENDATION: Richmond City Council authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to
sign the attached water contract amendment.

BACKGROUND: In 1989 the City and the County entered into an agreement whereby the City
would, under the terms and conditions set forth therein, sell water to the County for resale by the
County to its customers. From time to time there is a need to amend the contract. The County
has notified the City that the County wishes to increase its purchase of water from the City from
the current 27 million gallons per day to a new volume of 32 million gallons of water per day.
Amended contract language approved by the Chesterfield and Richmond Directors of Public
Utilities in accordance with 5f of the agreement attached. City of Richmond Ordinance 94-242-
225 adopted the original agreement for which action is needed to authorize the Chief Administra-
tive Officer to execute the current amendment. The County Board of Supervisors adopted the



O&R Request

Page 2 of 3

original agreement and will take action to authorize the County Manager to execute the current
amendment.

The New Water Capacity Facilities shall be built at a mutually agreeable location on property
owned by the City of Richmond which property is adjacent to the City’s existing Huguenot Road
pumping station and the City’s Huguenot Road Fire Station. Encroachment into Larus Park as
part of this project is in accordance with city code. Chesterfield County will compensate the City
of Richmond Department of Parks & Recreation for tree clearing for the project (Enrichmond

Foundations’ Adopt-a-tree program) and will provide a new paved parking area with 10 parking
spaces for Larus Park.

Operational benefit to the City will be enhanced reliability for the City maintenance of its exist-

ing Huguenot ground storage tank and providing fire protection to un-served residents in the 4™
council district on Hayden Hill Lane.

To determine project viability and costs some work has been performed by the city and county.
Richmond DPU 10% design drawings are complete for the transmission main improvements for
the project and funds for construction are budgeted in FY18. Chesterfield DPU is in design of
the pump station and transmission main and in process of obtaining easements. Chesterfield
DPU construction funds are currently budgeted in FY19. Plant in service is planned for FY20.

The project will require, among other things, (i) declaration of a public necessity and a grant to
Chesterfield County, pursuant to Virginia Code Section 15.2-2100, et seq., of a ground lease of
the City property on which Chesterfield County would build the New Water Capacity Facilities
and to maintain and operate the New Water Facilities for a period of at least 40 years; and (ii) the
City’s conveyance to Chesterfield County of temporary easements upon which Chesterfield
County would construct a new road and parking spaces which would be owned and operated by
the City. The foregoing elements will be submitted in a separate paper as appropriate.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: Additional water sales of up to 5 million gallons per day from
Chesterfield County.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Increased customer base to the water utility budget spreading the
sharing more of the cost per unit volume and better utilizing fix asset costs in the water treat-
ment, storage and distribution system.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No

REVENUE TO CITY: $ 6,494,103 five year total starting in 2020

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption.

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: April 10, 2017

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: April 24, 2017



O&R Request

Page 30of 3

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent
RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Land Use April 18, 2017
CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES:

February 2016 conceptual approval by City Planning Commission. Projected April 2017 to
submit to City UDC and Planning Commission for Final approval.

Chesterfield County will compensate the City of Richmond Department of Parks & Recreation
for tree clearing for the project (Enrichmond Foundations’ Adopt-a-tree program) and will pro-
vide a new paved parking area with 10 parking spaces for Larus Park.

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Department of Public Utilities, Department of Parks & Recreation
RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: City of Richmond Ordinance 94-242-225
REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS:

¢ FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED WATER CONTRACT

¢ Ordinance No. 94-424-225

¢ Water Utility CIP Project Allocation Chesterfield County and City of Richmond Hugue-
not Supply Option (Pipeline) — Zone 5

o Chesterfield Water Contract Department of Public Utilities Estimated Costs

STAFF: Robert Steidel, DPU Director
John Buturla, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED WATER CONTRACT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, dated the day of , 2017
to the AMENDED WATER CONTRACT of October 24, 1994 (the “Amended Water Contract™)
by and between the CITY OF RICHMOND, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of
Virginia (hereinafter “City”) and the COUNTY OF CHESTERFIELD, a political subdivision of
the Commonwealth of Virginia (hereinafter “County”) provides as follows:

RECITAL ONE: WHEREAS, by Contract drafted December 1, 1989, the City and the
County entered into an agreement whereby the City would, under the terms and conditions set
forth therein, sell water to the County for resale by the County to its customers; and

RECITAL TWQ: WHEREAS, by the Amended Water Contract dated October 24, 1994
(the “Amended Water Contract™), the City and the County entered into a new, amended agreement
whereby the City would, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Amended Water Contract,
sell water to the County for resale by the County to its customers: and

RECITAL THREE: WHEREAS, the Amended Water Contract currently provides, in
paragraph 4b for the County to purchase 20.5 percent of the City’s water utility plant rated capacity
of 132 million gallons per day (MGD), which is equivalent to 27 MGD of water from the City;
and

RECITAL FOUR: WHEREAS, the County has notified the City that the County wishes
to increase its purchase of water from the City from the current 27 MGD peak day volume to a
new peak day volume of 32 MGD; and

RECITAL FIVE: WHEREAS, the City is willing to sell additional water to the County,
and the County is willing to purchase additional water from the City in accordance with the
County’s notification, as set forth in Recital Four above, under the following terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived by the
parties herein, the City and County covenant and agree, each with the other, that the Amended
Water Contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Section Paragraph 4b of the Amended Water Contract is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

4b.  For the purposes of making the percentage calculations for payment of Joint Capital
Costs in other parts of this Section 4, the peak day volumes desired by the County
shall be the numerator and the Water Utility plant rated capacity shall be the
denominator. The percentage of Water Utility capacity to be purchased by the
County shall be 20.5 percent until increased to 24.2 percent (the “New Water
Capacity™) pursuant to the following requirements:



In order to provide the infrastructure necessary to allow for the delivery of
additional water to the County by the City, the County shall design, construct,
own, and operate a new water pumping station and new ground storage tank
(the “New Water Capacity Facilities™) in the City of Richmond.

i.  The New Water Capacity Facilities shall be built at a mutually agreeable
location on property owned by the City of Richmond which property is
adjacent to the City’s existing Huguenot Road pumping station and the
City’s Huguenot Road Fire Station.

ii.  The City shall lease to the County the land for the New Water Capacity
Facilities for the rental fee of $1 per year. The lease of the land necessary
for construction and operation of the New Water Capacity Facilities
shall be subject to the provisions of Virginia Code Section 15.2-2100.
If the lease is not renewed pursuant to Section 15.2-2100, then either the
City shall pay the County a one-time lump sum payment equivalent to
the then fair market value of the New Water Capacity Facilities, subject
to appropriation; or the City shall credit the County the same value
towards the County’s share of future Joint and Direct Capital Costs. In
the alternative, the parties may agree within the initial lease and any
lease extensions to a mutually acceptable and equitable alternative
mechanism for addressing the County’s capital investments in the New
Water Capacity Facilities at the end of the lease term.

iii. The property on which the New Water Capacity Facilities are to be
constructed shall at all times be owned by the City.

The County shall design, construct, own, operate, and maintain an additional
approximately 4.4 miles of transmission water main, to be located on the
discharge side of the new water pumping station.

The City shall design, construct, own, operate, and maintain approximately

4,000 feet of new water transmission main to supply the new ground storage
tank.

After completion of the construction of the new ground storage tank, the
County shall provide and install a flow meter for billing purposes, in a
location mutually deemed most practical by the City and the County. The
County will dedicate the flow meter to the City for purposes of operation and
maintenance.

The County shall design and construct a new access road to the New Water
Capacity Facilities and 10 parking spaces for public parking in locations
mutually agreed upon by the City and the County. The City shall own and
maintain the new access road and parking spaces.



The City and the County, by mutual agreement, shall establish appropriate
controls in order to regulate instantaneous flow from the City’s system in
connection with the construction of the New Water Capacity Facilities. The
County shall implement all reasonable measures necessary to ensure that it
does not take a peak day water volume in excess of 105% of the County’s
then available peak day capacity at this location under this Agreement. The
City may implement measures, including but not limited to flow restrictions
devices, to enforce this provision.

The cost for facilities designed, constructed, owned, and maintained by the
County shall be borne by the County. The cost for facilities designed,
constructed, owned, and maintained by the City shall be allocated in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Amended Contract and
attachments. The information contained in the attachments are the current
good faith estimate of the parties and is subject to change.

The County began design of the New Water Capacity Facilities, the additional
transmission water mains, and the new access road during the 2016 Fiscal
Year. The City shall begin design of the new supply line feeding the new
ground storage tank in the 2017 Fiscal Year and shall be complete by Fiscal
Year 2020. It is anticipated that all facilities shall be complete in the 2020
Fiscal Year. The City shall begin billing and the County shall make payment
for Joint and Direct County Capital Costs in the Fiscal Year of Substantial
Completion of the New Water Capacity Facilities, or for Fiscal Year 2020,
whichever comes first, for the new 32 MGD peak day volume.

Upon completion of the New Water Capacity Facilities, the additional
transmission water mains, the new supply line, and the new access road, the
County shall have rights to 24.2% of the City’s water capacity and shall be
entitled to purchase 32 MGD of water from the City. For purposes of this
section, “completion” shall mean the designation of “substantial completion™
pursuant to contracts for construction of such facilities, by the designing
engineer(s) for such facilities.

The City and the County shall assist and cooperate with each other in the

development, construction, and operation of all facilities contemplated to be built in order
to effectuate this agreement. Such cooperation shall include each party providing to the
other access to all property under that party’s control, as necessary to design, construct,
maintain, and operate the facilities and shall also include cooperating on joint visits and
inspections, joint maintenance, exchange of engineering plans and details, sharing of
operational data, and cooperation in the review of plans.

Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Amended

Water Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

APPRO

3 —{Z%Asmmmm

Assistant City Attorney




AN ORDINANCE A0, 94-242 —.225
ADOPTED OCT 2 4 1994
To authorize the City Manager, Robert C. Bobb, to execute an

Amended Water Contract between the City of Richmond and the
County of Chesterfield.

Patron - City Manager

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That the city Manager, Robert C. Bobb, for and on
behalf of the City of Richmond, be and is hereby authorized and
directed to execute an Amended Water Contract between the City of
Richmond and the County of Chesterfield. Such Amended Water
Contract shall be substantially in the form of the document
attached to this ordinance and approved as to form by the City
Attorney.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon

adoption.



AMENDED WATER CONTRACT

THIS AMENDED CONTRACT, made this day of October 1994, by and between the
CITY OF RICHMOND, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of Virginia
hereinafler referred to as "City", and the COUNTY OF CHESTERFIELD, a polilical

subdivision of the Commonwealih of Virginia hereinafier referred to as "County™;

WHEREAS, the City and County entered into a contract dated December 1, 1989
whereby, inter alia, the City would sell water to the County for resale;
WHEREAS, the City and Counly desire to amend the contract to extend and modify

the aforementioned contract for their mutual benefit;

WITNESSETH:

“\ ]

b

NOW, for and in consideration of the mutyal benefits to be derived by the parties
herein, the City and the County covenant and agree, each with the other that the contract
of December 1, 1989 be amended and read as follows:

1. As used in this contracl, the following terms shall have the following

meanings:



a) Book Value - Capital Costs minus a;;:cumulated depreciation

b) Ccf - hundred cubijc feet

c) Capital Costs - All expenditures for assets with an expecied life of more than
one year, as recorded in the property records of the City's Water Utility ("Water Utility").
This includes Plant In Service, Construction Completed But Not Classified and
Construction Work in Prc;gress.

d) Capitalized Interest - The amount of interest that is charged to the capital
accounts as a cost of construction. The amount shall be accrued al the Water Utility's
average cost of long term debt,

e) Construction Completed But Not Classified - The portion of Capital Costs
that have not been classified into the final Water Utility property accounts which include,
but are not limited to, the water purification plant, pumping stations, and transmission and
distribution system.

f Construction Work In Progress - The portion of Capital Costs as recorded in
the Water Ulility's property records as under.cohstruction. Constructicn Work In Progress
is the amount actually expended on consm;cl.ion projects that are not yel in service.

g) Direct County Capital Costs - Cap.ital Costs for facilities constructed or in
place that only or predominantly serve the County.

h) Joint Capital Costs - Capital Costs that serve both the City and the County.

i) MGD - million gallons per day.



i) Operating Expenses - All expenditures including, but not lin.1ited to,
personnel, contractors, electricity, chemicals, and all other costs needed for the operation
and maintenance of the Water Utility that are not Capital Costs. Operating Expenses are
divided, in the City's Water Ulility accounting records, into the following categories:

*  Water Purification, Power and Pumping

* Operations Support

e Distribution

* Technical Services

* Customer Service

* [xecutive and Administration

. Social.Security taxes

* Payments in lieu of taxes

¢  Depreciation

k) Plant In Service - The portion gf Waler Utility Plant recorded in the City's
Water Utility property records as in use inclu‘aing, but not limited to, the water purification
plant, pumping stations, and transmission and distribution system.

I} Water Plant Sendout - The total water, expressed ir galions per hour or per
day, delivered from the water purification plant.

2. The City shall provide waler from the City's water distribution system to the

County for resale by the County.



3. Payments for providing water lo lh; County shall be of ihré‘e lypés:
payments for Joint Capital Costs, payments for Direct County Capital Costs, and payments
for Operating Expenses. All payments shall be based or; actual cost to the City as set forth
in Seclions 4, 5 and 7 of this contract. The payments for Joint Capital Costs shall be
calculated as provided for in Section 4 herein. The payments for Operaling Expenses shall
be calculated as provided for in Section 5 herein. The payments for Direct County Capital
Costs shall be calculated as provided for in Section 7 herein.

4, This Section sets forth the procedures for calculating Joint Capital Costs.

4a.  Within thirly days of executing this contract, the City shall invoice the
County for a percenlage of Water Utility capacily. The foregoing capacily billing shall be
based on the Book Value of Plant In Service, Conslruction Completed But Not Classified,
and Construction Work In Progress as of June 30, 1989 as agreed to by the Direclors of
Public Utilities of the Cily and County by letter dated October 6, 1989 which is included
as an attachment to this contract. Immediately upon receipt of the City's invoice, the
County shall proceed 1o make the necessary Eap‘ilal budgel changes, bonding processes
and any other steps needed to finance the p'a)‘/menl of the City's invoice. The County will
pay the invoice as promptly as possible, but in no event later than July 31, 1990,

4b.  The percentage of Water Utility capacity to be purchased by the County for
the term of this contract shall be 20.5 percenl. For purpases of making the percentage

calculations for payment of joint Capital Costs in other parts of this Section, the peak day



volumes desired by the Counly shall be the num-erator and the Water "ility plant rated
capacily shall be the denominator.

4c.  The City shall bill the County annually by October 1 for any additional Joint
Capital Costs incurred during the previous July 1 to June 30 fiscal year. These costs shall
include, but are not limited to, the County's share of Capitalized Interest recorded .in the
Water Utility's conslruction work orders based on an accrual at the Water Utility's average
cost of debt. These annual billings shall be the product of the most recent percentage
calculated pursuant lo Section 4b herein and the Book Value for any such additional Joint
Capital Costs. The County shall pay invoices within sixty days of receipl by the County.

4d.  Atany lime, the County may make payments in excess of those required
under Sections 4a and 4c herein to pay for future joint Capital Costs. Any such excess
payments shall be held by the Cit:;,f and applied toward subsequent year's billings, until
depleted. The City shall credit the County for interes! earned each mnnth on these excess
payments al the weighted average interes! rate earned on the Water Utility's investments,
less one percent. S

4e. Il the Water Utility's plant capa::ily increases, the County's peak day capacity
rights automatically shall increase based on the most recent percentage of total Waler
Utility plant capacity calculated pursuant to this Section 4, unless such increases in total
Syslem capacity are a result of construction undertaken exclusively to increase capacity,
which the County has chosen ot to participate in under Sections 4f or 4h herein. |n that

case, the additional capacity shall belong exclusively to the City or to whatever other entity



or enlities purchases the capacity and the County.';:v percenlage, pursuant to Section 4b
herein will be reduced accordingly. The new percentage shall be calculated using the
County's peak day MGD capacity rights as of the date tﬁe Cily notified the County in
accordance with Section 4h herein as the numerator and the new projected water plant
capacily as the denominator.

4f, if the County desires additional peak day volumes during the term of this
contract it shall inform the Cily of the date by which it needs the volumes, but in no case
less than sixty manths in advance. Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 4i, no later
than October 1 following the dalel of such notice or by such other date as is mutually
agreed to in writing by the Directors of Public Utilities of the City and County the City shall
bill the County for the difference between (a) the total amounts actually paid to the City for
Joint Capital Costs as of the dale of such billing and (b) the County's chare of Joint Capital
Costs as the most recently completed fiscal year end as calculated at the new percentage
rate. Subsequent annual billings under Section 4c herein shall then be at the new higher
percentage.

4g.  The County shall implement ;:II reasonable measures necessary o ensure
that it does not take water on any day in excess of the County's then available peak day
capacity under this contract, The City may implement measures, including but not limited
to, flow restriction devices, to enforce this provision. However, the City in its sole

discretion may sell water to the County on any day in excess of the County's then available



peak day capacitly under this contract. The Cily;iln its sole discretion may restrict the flow
of water to the County on any day to the peak day capacity then available to the County
under this contract, even if the City previously has sold Iwa!er to the County in volumes
greater than the County's then available peak day capacity.

If at any time the Counly takes peak day volumes in excess of one hundred five
percent of the volumes it has previously purchased, the County shall update its projected
peak day needs for the remainder of the contract by June 30 of the same year or within
thirty days, whichever is later. No later than the October 1 following the County's updated
projection of peak day needs if such volumes are higher than the County's percentage of
water plant capacity would yield and subject to the limitations set forth in Section 4i, the
City shall invoice the County for the County's additional Water Utility capacity based on
the new volumes and percentage in the same manner as set forth in Section 4f herein.
Subsequent annual billings under Section 4c herein shall be atthe new higher percentage.

4h.  If the City desires to contract with a third party to provide Water Ulility plant
capacity in excess of that needed by the City.or previously contracted for by the County
during the term of this contract, the City she;ll notify the County before offering any excess
capacity lo any such third party. The County then has one year to notify the City of its
intent to conltract for any excess capacity under the same terms that it is offered to the other
party or under the same terms offered to the County under this conltract at the option of the

County before it is offered for sale by the City to any other party.



4i. The County has the right to take u;; to, but no more than its allocated
percenlage of the City's water plant capacity. The City shall make available to the County
on any calendar day water to meel the County's deman;ls in accordance with the
projections and construction required in Section 7. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at any
given lime the City has no obligation to supply water to the County cr any day in excess of
the peak day capacity previously projected and constructed by the County and the City in
accordance with Section 7 herein or in excess of the County's capacily determined in
accordance with Section 4.

If the County desires additional capacity pursuant to Sections 4f or 4g, the City shall
make such capacity available to the Counly if such capacity is not needed by the City or
previously contracted for by another party pursuant to Section 4h.

4j. The Cily shall include a reference to this contract, and that the County has
existing contractual rights hereunder, in any contract the City enters into with any other
jurisdiction or water supply enlity for water services.

5. This Section sets forth the procédn‘nres for calculating the monthly payment
for Operating Expenses and for preparing the anfua! cost study and settlement to adjust the
Counly's monthly payments, based on estimated costs, to actual cost incurred by the City
lo serve the County for the preceding fiscal year.

5a.  The County shall pay the City for the following Operating Expenses based on
the County's average day usage as a percentage of total Water Utility average day usage:

* 100 percent of all Water Purification, Power and Pumping expenses.



100 percent of all Operations Support expenses.

50 percent of all Distribution expenses.

0 percent of Technical Services expenses.

0 percent of Customer Service expenses.

50 percent of all Executive and Adminislration expenses.

80 percent of all Social Securily taxes expenses.

A percentage of payments in lieu of any real eslate and personal property taxes,
to be calculated annually. The percentage shall be the sum of total Joint Capital
Costs and Direct County Capital Costs as a percent of total Capital Costs.

0 percent of Deprecialion expenses.

Total Water Utility average day usage shall be based on tolal water plant Sendout

divided by the number of days during the fiscal year.

If the City changes the classification of Water Utility Operating Expenses in the

City's accounting records, the Directors of Public Utilities of the City and the County shall

agree in writing, on the new percenlages of operating expenses to be paid by the County.

The new percenlages shall be developed on a basis that is similar to the above

percentages.

5b,

Since actual costs cannot be determined until after the close of the City's

fiscal year and completion of the City's annual audit, a preliminary cost study shall be

completed by October 1 each year following the close of the City's fiscal year, with a final

study completed within a month of completion of the City's annual audit. If the total



monthly payments for the preceding fiscal year e:xceed what the County should have paid
as determined by the cosl studies, the Counly shall be reimbursed for such excess
payments within thirty days after completion of the cost studies or receive credit for such
excess payments on the nex! invoice, whichever is earlier. If the County paid less than
what it should have for all waler purchased, the County shall pay the difference within
thirty days of presentation of an invoice for such difference.

5c.  Upon completion of the preliminary cost study by October 1 each year, the
billing rate per Ccf should be adjusted to the actual cost for the just completed fiscal year
per Ccfl plus five percent. This shall be the billing rate for all volumes taken by the County
until the nexlt year's adjustment. Since the first cost study shall not be performed until the
Fall of 1990, the billing rate per Ccf for all volumes taken by the County from December 1,
1989 until completion of the preliminary study for 1989-90 by October 1, 1990, will be
$.32 per Ccl.

5d.  The City shall maintain separafe continuous property and general accounting
records of the costs directly assigned to the Gounty and such other records as are necessary
to perform the annual cost study and bill the ‘Counly for its share of Water Ultility plant
capacity in accordance with this contract. Such ;ecords shall be available for review and
audit by the County.

5e.  If any study for billing is nol found to be mutually acceptable, a review of the
study or billing and procedures shall be conducted by the County ard City, with all

reasonable steps taken lo address the noted deficiencies or concerns.

10



51. The Directors of Public Utilities fé)r the City and County may, by mutual
written agreement, modify the methodology, percentages, or any other elements of the
study herein, if such a change is found to be more accurate for determining cosl of service.

58.  The City shall read all meters monthly which serve the County. The County
shall have the right 1o read such meters simultaneously with the City for the purpose of
verifying the accuracy of the readings made by the City. The County at its own option and
expense shall have the right 1o test and verify the accuracy of such meters at reasonable
intervals and in the presence of the City's appropriate representatives. If the accuracy is
not within reasonable American Water Works Association ("AWWA") standards the City
shall reimburse the County for the reasonable costs of such testing. The Cily shall provide
and install a demand meter at each point of delivery of water to the County under this
contract, and the quantity of all water delivered to the County al each point shall be
measured through the meters. The City shall maintain all meters which serve the County
in accordance with its normal meter testing schedules and practices and any reasonable
AWWA recommended practices. The capilal-.cobls associated with such metering facilities
shall be included in the appropriate parts of the annual billing for Direct County Capital
Costs. Al the County's request the City shall install equipment to allow the County 1o
monilor meter readings in accordance with mutually agreed upon specifications. Any such

work shall be invoiced to the County in accordance with the procedures in Section 7

herein.

11



5h.  The City shal! render to the Count;f each month as soon as praclicable a bill
for water delivered to the County through all meters after each monthly reading thereof.
Such bill shall itemize the readings for each such meter. The County shall pay the amount
of the bill to the City within thirly days after ils receipt.

6. If any of the City's charges to the Water Utility for services provided by the
City exceed the reasonable cost of providing those services or are in excess of the Cily's
normal tax rates, the County shall not be charged for any amounts in excess of the
reasonable cost or the normal tax rates.

To the extent permitied by law, the City shall operate the Water Utility as a separale
enterprise, accounting for all costs of operation and all revenues received from customers
separate from all other City operations. All costs and only those costs required to operale
the Water Utility shall be recorded in the Water Utility accounts of the City's accounting
system,

Any proposed changes in the City's Charler that have any financial or operating
impact on the Water Utility shall be submitléd by the City to the County before they are
submitted to the General Assembly. The C‘i h;r shall reasonably attempt to address all
concerns expressed by the County in the Charter changes submitted to the General
Assembly.

7. This Section sets forth the procedures for calculating Direct County Capital
Costs. The cost allocations shall be proportioned by maximum day flow through the

facilities to the County.

iz



No later than July 1 each year, the County- shall nolify the City in writing of its
projecled peak day waler needs by metering point and total water needs for the following
len fiscal years and ils conslruction program to take water in the desired quantities and at
the desired limes. If the County does not notify the City, the most recent notification, shall
be used as the County's water requirements. No later than October 1 each year, the City
shall notify the County of the estimated Direct County Capital Costs and time frames
necessary lo meet the County's projected water needs for the following ten fiscal years.
This may include new cost estimates for the same water requirements, if the costs have
changed since the most recent notification by the City. No later than January 1 each year,
the County shall notify the City if it wants the City to proceed with the capital requirements
to meet the proje:cted water requirements for the following ten fiscal years.

The County shall pay for any Direct County Capital Costs in the same manner as the
annual payment for Joint Capital Costs detailed in Section 4c herein.

The City shall let the contracts for thes{e improvements if the County has notified the
Cily to proceed with the improvements as seb:forih above. The County shall review and
approve the City's plans prior to the City adve.rtising for bids. The County shall review and
approve the bids prior to award by the City. Contract change orders shall be reviewed and
approved by the County before authorization by the City. Such approvals shall not be
unreasonably withheld. Tille to these water mains shall vest and remain vested in the City

in fee simple.

13



8. The method for delermining payments to the City for future joint Capital Costs
and Direct County Capital Cosls may be changed from that specified in Sections 4 and 7
herein if all elements of any such change or changes are agreed to in writing by the
Directors of Public Utilities of the City and County. Such change or changes shall include,
but are nol limited to, a recovery of any financing related cosls associated with such
Capital Costs and a reasonable return on the City's investment in such Capilal Costs.

9. The City shall submit its proposed Water Utility capita! budget to the County
each year no later than September 1 for the following fiscal year. If requested by the
County, the City shall answer any of the County's reasonable questions about the capital
budget and provilde any other reasonable explanations and information needed by the
County to evaluale the appropriateness of the proposed joint use capital improvements.
The County shall respond to the City in writing with its comments, if any, about the capital
budgel, no later than October 1. The City shall respond to the County's comments, if any,
in writing no later than November 1. To lhe'_maximum extend possible, the City shall
address the County's comments in the capital budgel presented 1o City Council.

10.  The quality of water delivered 1o the County under this contract shall be the
equivalent of that furnished City customers in the area from the main or mains from which
the water is taken by the County at the metering point or points and at the lime of delivery,
and at a minimurn shall comply with the requirements of the Commonwealth of Virginia

Waler Works Regulations for public water supplies.

14



11.  The County shall cause to be constructed, maintained, repaired and operated
in the County such water pumping stations, reservoirs aqd or mains and connections
therelo as are necessary lo provide water service in the County under this contract. The
plans and specifications therefore and the materials used in the construclion, maintenance,
repair and operation thereof at a minimum shall comply with the requirements of the
Commonwealth of Virginia Water Works Regulations. Any conslruction in the County
with inlerconnections to the City's system or any other changes by the County that could
impact the City's Water Utility operations shall be submitted to the City for review prior to
their construclion or implementation. In no event shall the County construct, maintain, or
repair its facilities to potentially or actually adversely affect, damage or impede the City's
facilities or the maintenance or operation thereof.

12.  Title to walter facilities in the County constructed or provided by the County
or caused to be construcled or provided the County under the provisions of Section 11
herein shall vest and remain vested in the County in fee simple.

13.  The City and County shall not _séll water to customers in each other's
jurisdiction without the approval of the respective jurisdiclion; however, the City and
County shali be permitted to continue service to existing customers in the other jurisdiction
until such time as the respective jurisdiction elects to provide service under the provisions
of Section 14 below.

14.  Whenever the City or County desires to sell or distribute water within its

jurisdictions to any customer being supplied with water by the other jurisdiction, the

15



jurisdiclion desiring to provide service shall ha\;é the right to do so with the approval of the
jurisdiction providing service on the condition that the jurisdictior desiring to provide
service shall therealter sell or distribute water to such customer and the contract in force
between the jurisdiction providing service and such customer shall be terminated by such
jurisdiction as soon as possible.

15. The Counly may sell water 1o customers outside the City and County that are
south of the James River. The County may sell water to customers narth of the James River
with the permission of the City. The City may sell water to any customers outside the
County.

16. Néilher the City nor the County shall be liable in damages to the other for
any act, omission, or circumstances occasioned by or in consequence of any acts of God,
strikes, lockouts, acts of the public enemy, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, epidemics,
landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, storms, floods, washouts, arrests, sabotage and
restraints of rules and people, civil disturbances, explosions, breaxage or accident 1o
machinery or lines of pipe, the binding orden.of'any court or governmental authority which
has been resisted in good faith by all reason‘al.ale legal means, and any other cause,
whether of the kind herein enumerated or othenvise, nol reasonably within the control of
the party claiming suspension and which by the exercise of due diligence such party is
unable to prevent or overcome. Failure to prevenl or setlle any strike or strikes shall nol be

considered to be a matter within the control of the party claiming suspension.

16



Such causes or contingencies affecting the performance hereunder by either the City
or the County, however, shall not relieve it of liability in the event of its concurring
negligence or in the evenl of its failure to use due diligence to remedy the situation and to
remove the cause in an adequate manner and with all reasonable dispatch, nor shall such
causes or contingencies affecling such performance relieve either party from its obligations
to make payment of amounts then due hereunder in respect of water theretofore delivered.

17. Nothing in the contract shall be construed to convey to the County any
ownership of property rights in the City's water utility system, including, without
limitations, the City's waler purification plant, pumping stations, and transmission and
distribution system. The County shall have no responsibilities or obligations for actual
operations of the City's water utility system, nor shall the County be responsible for any
damages that may arise out of such operations excep! to the extent that such damages
result from the County's own acts.

18.  The rights granted under this contract may be exercised by any successor or
successors, assignee or assignees of either party when approved by the governing body of
that jurisdiction, but such transfer shall not operate to relieve such governing body of any
of its obligations under this contract. If the City's Water Ultility operations are sold or
control transferred to any other entity, the County shall retain all rights granted under this
contract. If either party intends te transfer its rights under this contract, it shall give the

other party written notice of its intent to transfer at least 90 days in advance of the transfer.

17



Notification shall be given by the Director of Public Utilities of the transferring party to the
Director of Public Utilities of the other party.

19. The Cily and County covenant and agree each with the other that this
contract shall be in full force and effect until July 1, 2045, unless modified as agreed to by
both parties, and shall continue in force thereafter until terminated by either the County
Administrator giving to the Cily Manager five years wrilten notice of termination or the City
Manager giving the County Administrator ten years wrilten notice of termination, unless a
shorter notice for time is mutually agreed to in writing by the City Manager and County
Administrator. The earliest dale the County Administrator may give termination notice to
the Cily Manager is July 1, 2040; the earliest date the City Manager may give termination
notice to the County Administrator is July 1, 2035.

If the County terminates the contract before the County's share of joint Capital Costs
and Direct Counly Capital Cosls are fully deprecfated, the City shall reimburse the County
for such costs up to the Book Value of suchJoint Capital Costs ard Direct County Capital
Costs as of the termination date, but only qf!ér the City sells or otherwise directly uses the
capacily purchased by the County under this contract within lwenly years after the
termination date, The percentage of Book Value to be reimbursed to the County shall be
the percentage of capacity sold or directly used by the City to the percentage of capacity
previously purchased by the C;unly under this conltract. Reimbursement shall be made no
later than the second succeeding October 1 following the date the capacily is sold or

directly used.

18



If the City terminates the contract befor.e the County’s share of joint Capital Costs
and Direct County Capital Costs are fully depreciated, the City shall reimburse the County
for such costs at their Book Value as of the termination date. Reimbursement shall e
made no later than the termination date of the contract,

If the City terminates the contract and desires to sell Water Utility plant capacity in
excess of that needed by the City, the City shall notify the Counly before selling any such
excess capacily to other parties. The County has six months or until the termination date
of the contract, whichever is shorter, Lo notify the City of its intent to purchase any excess
capacity under the same terms that it is offered to the other party or parties before it is
offered for sale to any ather party.

20.  This contract shall not be construed to prohibit the parties from creating,
either between themselves or jointly with other jurisdictions, a water authority under the
laws of the State of Virginia.

21, In the event either party fails to comply with a deadline set forth hereunder
or otherwise is in default hereunder, the par.ly that has failed to comply with such deadline
or thal othenwise is in defaull shall cure su.ci.m default within thirty days of receiving wrilten
notice of such default from the party not in default, or any such longer period to which the
parties may agree in writing.

22.  Unless otherwise specified herein, all notices required or given pursuant to

this contract shall be provided in writing to and from the Directors of Public Utilities of the

City and County.

1ls



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has caused its name (o be hereunto signed by the

City Manager, attested by its Clerk, said action being authorized by Ordinance No.

adopted by l_he Council of the City of Richmond on the __ day of
Oclober 1994, and the County bas caused ils name to be hereunto signed by its County
Administrator, and attested by its Clerk, that said action being authorized by a resolution
adopted al a duly called meeting of the Board of Supervisors on the __ day of October

1994, WITNESS the following signatures:

20



ATTEST:

Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Acting Citly Atlorney

ATTEST:

Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Allorney

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

By
Cily Manager

COUNTY OF CHESTERFIELD, VIRGINIA

By _
County Administrator

21



—_Initlal
Water Utllity N
CIP Project Allocation x A___2013
Chesterfield County and City of Richmond —— CIP Budget Sheet Attached

Date: November 3, 201

CiP Project Name: Huguenot Supply Option (Pipeline) - Zone 5

CIP Estimated/Actual Construction Cost: $ 1,800,000 Approximate Year For Design: _2014
CIP Estimated Project Cost: $ _1,800,000 Approximate Year For Construction: _2018

Brief Project Description: nstall 4,000-!f of 24” main in Huguenot Rd from Chippenh m Parkway to Huguenot Fire Station to

new pump station and water storage tank to be constructed and operated by Chesterfield County for Chesterfield County's
rchase of an itional Sto 1 i Th

water from Richm w tank an on wil H a

adjacent to the Richmond’s Huguenot Firg Station gn property {Larys Park} {eased from the City of Richmond’s Recreation and
Parks Department. The project incfudes installation of ne H ustomer metering poi

n w wholesale ¢ mer rin nt.

City of Richmond Asset Name: Distribution Mains, Meter

Contract Information: New [c] Existing [ ] Modified | ]
Installed: Asset Age: Useful Life Duration: Previous Allacation: _100%

City of Richmond Component Name: plpe, valves, meters and associated appurtenances

Contract Information: New [x] Existing [ ] Modified [ ]

Type of Improvement (see Water Cip Sheet for additional lustification):
[ I Restoration, Replacement-partial/ total

[ ] Regulatory Compliance (mandate) ( ] Safety/Security
[ x] Capacity Increase, Expansion of Service [ ] Enhancement, Upgrade
| ] Performance, Reliability, or Efficiency { ] Other - Explain:

City of Richmond Asset Classification:
[ ) Source of Supply, [ ] Plant and Treatment, [ ) Pumping, [ x] Transmission/Distributlon, { ] General - Plant

Comments and/or Elements of Change per Section 8:

Type of Project Capital Costs:
Jaint [ ] -20.5% (Peak Day Volume/Plant Copacdity) or Elements of Change [loint - serve both the City of Richmond and Chesterfield County}

Direct [ x ] - Chesterfield Max Day Flow through Facility or Elements of Change (Direct - tacilities constructed or in place that only or
predominantly serve Chesterfield County)

Proposed Percent Allocation: 100 % (Complete the attached Chesterfield County Contract Worksheet)

Applicable Contract Section{s):
{Circle those which are applicable - Complete the attached Chesterfield County Contract Worksheet and check off all that opply)
* 4a,4b,4c, 4d, at,4g, ah, 4i
oi7
¢ 8- Allrequired information attached. Reason For Change; nfa

| .
ed by City Tech Services:

)

Date:
== 713/ Deputy Director: -3 -3
Y i//Y Deputy Director: 1[=q[ly

P Public Utliitles Director — Robert C. Steidel Date

2/¢/ /-

IDept of Public Utilities Director - Roy E. Covington, P.E. Date

County o¥Chesterfie



1507 19alo.d pateys Aq paydanu ((GOW ZET/GIW 2£) % ¥Z 01 %S 0Z Woy) Jueld JaIepm puotydy Jo O S,

(Kpeden Jouandny oW 82/ADW S) %98°L1 18 $1S0D [BUCHIPPE JO 31BYS IPIM sjuawaaosdw] uonels dumng g yeloy,

{(1adoog uay wog) jrewg) 9707 '9Z 12q012Q PIIEP [[EW U] PUNOC) 51500 rendes pauueqd Suiquasap MeWIIS? J3pun paulfIno se 1500 13foad,
SJUSLIWOY) B $IION

LEE LOVS 61Z°5¥SPS 188'LEL'YS juawhed [enuuy Bay JZAd - 12Ad
£9£'6£0'eS  1BE'ZPS'OVS  T64'6B0'ZS  125'€568 IR AN R A4 A R gAY g 1eio) Buipuads a.mind pue 9gAd - /1A

LoD ‘88l Z81°€8E L 100881 981'S61°L 095'€S1 9z9'Lb0'L san3ng
rizesl 901 '»88°9 rLTE6l 268'069'9 78¢c'029's 015'020'L 179207 97-5202
vTTiLeE 98£'GLb°L ' AAATAS 291'820'L 09.'602'S Zov'esg’L 9Z-520¢ ST-vZ0T
19 9.£'G8Z°L 9L ¥91'602'L 016'98. vge'eey §2-¥20Z y2-£20Z
FEE'80L £16°G0P°L pEEB0L 61G'262'1 Z5¢'269 122009 ¥Z-£202 £2-2202
LE0'ZT 018958 LEQ‘TT} BLLVEL 199'8S 8L1'9/9 £2-220Z zz-1202
08Z'v8P°1L 09L°sbt'8 60.‘0€5 11G'€G6 088'856'0 Lo¥'8L0'y SLY'OP6'e zZ-120z 1Z-020Z
890°0£S 182°6Z6°S 890°0£S €L2'S66'Y 6+8'850'C #98'8E€6'C 12-0202Z 02-6102Z

GEL‘968°ES GEL'068'E  EVL'Z98'L  TEG'VED'T 0Z-6102 61-810Z

19Z°€9€°9% LOZ'E9E’9 LLe'zy8'e  0SK'0ZS'E 61-8102 81-210Z

199°780€S £99'280'¢ £91'8LG ¥0S'v95'2 81-210Z £1-9102

Jhew3 ZLXE <S1500 259500 sPelold  (SIelold (S1I0dfoid juawiied bujpuadg
91-92-0} Woy op uopels | pisiayseyy |euopiodold  [ended josea) jo Jeap
aoualteliqg JayBiH dwng jej0l BT el uor
asn s £ Yyesoy
IS [eaoNppE/M 9500 123l0id 51507 J93(01] [EULIIC)
0Z0ZA4 Ul @A 09 JIIm Jaaf0ld sawnssy
aimng ybnoayy ZLAd - s}soD pejewnysy
sapiin 21ignd jo Juawnedag
joeljuog J9)epn pPiaijialsay)d




